Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) 08-09-2007



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

	United	States	Patent	and	Trademark	Offic
HEET						

103435508					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
Name of conveying party(ies) James C. Boda; Robert T. Schofield	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Inspire Industries, LLC Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 7/31/07	Street Address: 2219 Eagle Drive				
Assignment	City: Middleton State: WI				
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Country: US Zip:53562 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No				
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)				
Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents? involved: 1					
Name:Jeffry W. Smith Internal Address:Suite 302	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 440 Science Drive	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: Madison	8. Payment Information 8 a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers				
State: WI Zip:53711	Expiration Date				
Phone Number: 608-663-8200 Fax Number: 608-663-8207	b. Deposit Account Number				
Email Address: jws@jsmithpatentlaw.com	Authorized User Name \$				
9. Signature: Signature Jeffry W. Smith, Reg. No. 33455 Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover is sheet, attachments, and documents:				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Docket No: 10005.506

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, James C. Boda, residing at Merrimac, WI and Robert T. Schofield, residing at Brooklyn, WI; (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS"), have invented a Ratcheted Lift Mechanism ("the invention"), for which application is being made for Letters Patent in the United States as Application No. 11/879,998 filed on July 19, 2007 ("the application"), and

WHEREAS, Inspire Industries, LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Wisconsin, and having its principal office at 2219 Eagle Drive, Middleton, WI 53562 is desirous of acquiring an interest in the invention and the application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which by ASSIGNORS from ASSIGNEE is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest for the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and for all foreign countries, in and to the invention as described in the above application and in and to the application, and any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted therefor, and any and all reissues of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted or may be reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNORS had this assignment and sale not been made;

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on the invention or resulting from the application and from any and all divisions and continuations thereof to ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same;

ASSIGNORS do further hereby agree to provide all reasonable aid to ASSIGNEE in the making and prosecuting of this and any application for other Letters Patent that ASSIGNEE may wish to make covering the invention and in vesting in ASSIGNEE like exclusive right, title, and interest in and to all such other applications and resulting Letters Patent in similar proportion; and

ASSIGNORS hereby agree that ASSIGNORS will similarly aid ASSIGNEE in the prosecution of any interference that may arise involving any application for Letters Patent herein contemplated and that ASSIGNORS will execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE any and all additional papers that may be reasonably requested by ASSIGNEE to fully carry out the terms of this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 019719 FRAME: 0139

Executed this 31 day of, 2007
ASSIGNOR: JAMES C. BODA (SEAL)
STATE OF WISCONSIN)
OUNTY OF Dave)
This instrument was signed before me at <u>middle for</u> on the <u>31²</u> day of <u>July</u> 2007, by <u>James C. Bode</u>
200_f, of
May M Pita. Notary Public, State of <u>wisconsin</u> My Commission: expires November 30, 2008
Executed this 31 day of July , 2007
ASSIGNOR: The state of the sta
STATE OF WISCONSIN)
COUNTY OF Dane)
This instrument was signed before me at <u>Middleton</u> on the 31 rd day of July
(city or town)
May M. Putas Notary Public, State of

2